TN
GIRAL

BEFORE THE:PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 086

In the Matter of the Application of )
MARY ELIZABETE LEE (Gerber Water )
Works) for an increase in rates for ) Application No. 35572
water service in Gerber, Tehama )
County. )

John C. Tuthin, for applicant.

Brwin B, Arndt protestant,
Martiq_Abramson, for the Commission staff.

Introductory

Applicant requests an increase in rates for public
utility water service furnished to approximately 206 flat rate
and seven meter rate consumers in the unincorporated town of
Gerber, Tehama Cownty.

The proposed rates are designed to produce a 50% increase
in revenue and 1f allowed would result in 2 rate of return of
about 6.8%. Present rates have been in effect since 1923, when
C. Js Lee,‘now deceased, purchased the system from E. X. Sears;
whosc predecessors installed it in 191l.

Public Hearime

The application was submitted for decision at a public

heering held at Gerber on August 26, 1954, before Examiner John M.

Gregory.

Deseription of Systom and Method of Overation

Water for this systom is supplied principally from sz
16=inch dismeter woll, producing about %50 gallons per minutce,
and is ralsed to x 22,000-gallon clevated stecl tank by a deep-well

turbine pump conneeted to o 20-hp motor. The water is delivered

-1-




" A-35572 SL

L]

from the tank through opproximately 25,000 feet of mains ranging
in diameter from 14 to 6 inches. Standby service is available from
& 10-inch diameter well with a capacity of about 300 gallons per
ninute. The water supply ané service appear to be satisfactory.

The cyctem is owned and operated by the widow and son of
C. J. lee, who reside at Quincy. Day-to=day management iz in the
hands of Howerd Parsons, Jr., whose mother resides on the waterworks

properiles, transmits service calls, keops rocords and colleocts

woter bills, which arc made out by lLeefs accowntant in Quiney.

Lee pays the major compony bills for contract work and power,
reviews the water villings, writes letters and wisits the propertics
about once every three months.

The comprny, besides rendering domestic and areca irrigation
water service to rosidents of Gorber, also provides wator for tho
nearbdby Mineh slaughterhouse and feed lot for watering cattle; fire
protoction and other purposcs, at an unfiled contract charge of $60
per monthe  Applicant requested that this ¢charge Yo incorporated
as a flat rate in 1ts revised teriff schodules.,

Rates and Results of Operation

Monthly flot roates for 25 elassifications of service and
2 besic monthly meter ratc of $1.25 for o 5/8 x 3/%=inch metor have
been in offect throughout this system since 1923, Summarized below

arce applicant's proposed monthly rates for flat and meterod service:
Monthly Flnt Rates

For oneh rosildence of 5 rooms or 108 it iiineernnnnnnas $L.70

Arcn Irrigntion, first 2,000 sq. ft., per 100 sq. ft. ... .025
Small 5Tores Or DUSINCSSOS weevenoo.. tsecsssenannee 2425

Large industrinl plant, including firc protoction .

(Other rate dlocks and classifications omitted)




A=35572 SL .

Monthly Metor Rrtos

Minimum Charge: .
For 5/8 X 3/4=inch BetOI ieeeevcevernreceneciictosans $2.00
(Other rato blocks omitted) | .
Quantity Rates:
First 700 cue £, OF 10SS tevrecicenceciiivecnncnnnee $2.00
(Othor rete blocks omitted) T
Data respecting rosults of operction at prosent and
proposed rates, as developed by applicant!s engincer and by the

Commission staff, aro summarized below:

1954 Estimated

Staff
: Present : Preposcd :
Rates Rotos Rates ¢ Rates

$5,874 88,777 85,990 $9,170

company
Present @ Proposcd

Itom

Total Operating Revenues
Total Operating Expensecs,

Incl. Taxos & Depree.
Net Reveonue
Average Depreoe. Rate Base
Rate of Roturn

Conelusions

150 7,52 1 7,788
(%“556) y925 Zs371 ’
1Ef§g1

1,252  (I,381) 1,382
18é541 18,980 18,980
(Red Figure)

75% 7.3%

The only major difference in estimetes by applicant's

enginecr and the staff related to the item of "Source of Water

Supply Land" in the fixed capital accounts. AS of December 31, 1953,

applicant assigned o present market value of 4500 per aerc, or a

total of $1,635, to the 3.27 acres used for water production facili-

ties and operators' residence. A1l of that land, however, had not

been included in the former staff appraisal of the properties in

1923 (Lppl. No. 8946). The staff, in roviewing applicant's

inventory in the present case, considered all the land as operative

utility property at its original cost and thus added $500 to the




A=35572 SL

former staff appraisal of $300, making a total of $800 as represent-

ing the oriéinal cost of the whole acreagce.

The difference in land appralsals, together with slight
varlations in estimates of revenue and expenSes, largely accounts
for the inequality in the estimated rates of return for 195% at
proposed rates. The disparity, however, in a system of this size,
is not considered to be significant.

It is clear from this rccord that applicant is entitled
to relief in the form of increased revenuc. Also, the company's
rate schedules, rulcs aﬁd regulations need to be revisced and brought
up to date.

The rates proposcd by applicant, together with the depre-
ciated rate base of $18,5%1 as cstimnted by the staff and the rate
of return of cpproximately 6.75%, shown in the tabulation above, are
nereby found to be reasonadble and they will accordingly be adopted

for the purposcs of this procceding.

Mary Elizaboth Lee, doing business as Gorbor Water Works,
having 2pplicd to this Commission for an order authorlzing ineresses
in rates, o public hearing having been hcld; the mat¥er having been
submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the inercases in rates
~nd charges authorized herein are justificd and that present rates,
in so far a5 they differ from thosc herein proscribcd; for the
future are unjust and unreasonadle; thercfore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicnte with
this Commission after the cffcctive date of this order, in

conformity with General Order No. 96, tho schedules of
rates 2s shown in Appendix A ztiached heroto and, after




A=35572 SL

not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to
the public, to make such rates effective for service
rendered on and after January 1, 1955,

That applicant shall, within thirty days after the offoc-
tive date of this order, file with this Commission four
gets of up-to-~dzte rules governing customer relations,
together with four coples of a tariff service arca map
acceptable to the Commission and in accordance with the
requirements of General Order No. 96.

That applicant shall, within sixty days after the effec-
tive date of this order, file with this Commission four
coples of a comprehensive map drawn to an indiecated seale
not smaller than 200 feet to the inch, delincating by
appropriate markings the various tracts of land and terri-
tory served; the principal water production, storage and
distridbution facilities; and the location of the various
propertics of applicant.

That applicant shall determino the acerusls for depreciation
by dividing the original cost of plant loss cstimated futuro
net: salvagoe loss deprecintion resorve by the cstimated
remaining life of the plant; further, applicant shall

review the aceruals when major changes in plant composition
occur and for cach plant acecount at intervals of not moro
then £ive years. Results of thesc reviews shall Be sub-
mitted to this Commission.

Finding that the public interest will not de adverscly
affected thoredy, IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the effective
dnte of this order shall be five days after the date hereof.

Dated at __ San Franciscd y Colifornia, this ___/ 6‘%
day of NECEMRER , 1954,

‘___,.,--A/, s s /ﬁ//,—__)jﬁd /




a-35572 e

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

AFFLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored water aervico.

TERRITORY
The unincorporated community of Gerber, Tehama County.

RATES
Per Maeter

Quantity Rates: per Month

First 700 cu.ft. &r 1¢53 tivvecnnns cesessensasssnas 92,00
Next 2,300 cu.ft., poer 100 cusftivecncnnanes .25
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ftec.even.. cesaces «20
Over 10,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft.eccceraass tesssssens 15

Minimum Chargo:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch mOLCr weeveeennveen tersesanes resee
For 3/L=inch mOtOr ...cvevnnnnanns Ceeeeesrenas .
For 1-inch MOLOr v.vveconsnses .e

For 1=1/2-5nCH MOTET wivevevercensonnnsannans aces
For 2=Inch MoLCr viieererrvnesnsncnnacennnas .

The Minimum Charge will entitle tho customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
chargo will purchase at the Quantity Ratoes.




~=35572 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SFERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Gerber, Tchama Courmty.

RATES Per Service Connection

ner Month

1. For each resideace of five rooms or less,
© oxclusive of bath or toilet facilities .... $ .70

a. For cach additional room in residence '
in excuss of five roOMB sevecrecinvens .15

b. 40
¢. In addition, for cach flush toilet .... L0

d. In addition, for irrigation or sprink-
ling of lawns, or gardens:

First 2,000 3q.ft., per 100 9Qaft.uu.. .025
Next 5,000 3q.ft., par 100 3q.ft..... L0L5
Over 7,000 sq.ft., por 100 59.0ft..... -0l

For caeh small 3toro or HUSINEGSS eevececeen. 2.25

3. For Minch slaughterhouse, wll-purpose service 60.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. All service not covered by tho above claasifications will be
furnished only »n o metered bazis.

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classifications in which event serviec thercafter will be rendered only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




